(1 623 211) (915 028) 491 652 1 024 743 1 025 049

46. SEGMENT REPORTING

Identification of segments

The College prepares financial information and reports results for the College as a whole. There are no
activities that are reported on separately therefore the College does not have any reportable segments and
segment reporting is not applicable.

Information about geographical areas

The College’s operations are in the Eastern Cape Province.

The College has several campuses: East London Campus, St Marks Street Campus, King Street Campus and
John Knox Bokwe Campus. Separate financial information is not available for the individual campuses and the
cost to develop it would be excessive.

60

BUFFALO CITY TVET COLLEGE
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

2024 2023

47. Prior period errors

The correction of prior period errors results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Reference

Trade and other receivables from exchange
transactions

39 542 411 152 910 39 695 321 1, 5

Property, plant and equipment 90 870 173 504 071 91 374 244 2, 3
Trade and other payables from exchange
transactions

(12 670 297) (1 170 057) (13 840 354) 2

Unspent conditional grants (2 349 220) 98 903 (2 250 317) 4
Other payables from non-exchange transactions (29 400 429) (18 310) (29 418 739)
Accumulated surplus (131 384 315) 432 483 (130 951 832) 2, 3

(45 391 677) - (45 391 677)

Reason for restatement

1. Accrued interest was raised.

2. Reversing expenditure and asset additions recorded in the incorrect financial year and raising in the correct
financial year.

3. Correcting prior year disposals of property, plant and equipment.

4. Correcting the administration fees raised for NSF funding.

5. Corrected the prior year transfers of NSFAS refunds.

Statement of financial performance Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Reference

Administration fees 1 018 921 98 903 1 117 824 6
Investment income 2 216 523 134 599 2 351 122 7
Public contributions and donations 526 715 260 993 787 708 8
Contracted services (3 544 620) 141 099 (3 403 521) 8
Depreciation and amortisation (10 244 086) (14 609) (10 258 695) 9
Repairs and maintenance (6 640 166) 260 570 (6 379 596) 8,10
General expenses (86 491 640) (936 198) (87 427 838) 8
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets (30 216) (1 621) (31 837) 11

(103 188 569) (56 264)(103 244 833)

Reason for restatement

6.  Correcting the administration fees raised for NSF funding.

7.  Accrued interest was raised.

8. Reversing expenditure and asset additions recorded in the incorrect financial year and raising in the correct
financial year.

9. Correcting depreciation on asset additions and disposals recorded in the incorrect financial year.

10. Reclassified capital expenditure incorrectly expenses.

11. Recording disposals of assets that occurred in the prior financial year.

61

BUFFALO CITY TVET COLLEGE
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

2024 2023

47. Prior period errors (continued)

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Reference

Tuition and related fees 31 656 634 (18 311) 31 638 323 12
Government grants and subsidies 81 538 092 (98 903) 81 439 189 13
Other receipts 2 281 155 117 213 2 398 368 13
Suppliers (95 147 345) 63 689 (95 083 656) 14,15
Employees (28 286 055) 44 278 (28 241 777) 15

(7 957 519) 107 966 (7 849 553)

Cash flow from investing activities Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Reference

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (15 152 805) (107 966) (15 260 771) 14

Reason for restatement

12. Corrected PY transfers to NSFAS refunds.

13. Correcting the administration fees raised for NSF funding.

14. Recording asset additions in the correct financial year.

15. Separate disclosure of Housing benefit liability.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Commitments

Previously reported 515 650
Adjustments made (163 000)

Restated 352 650

Reason for restatement

Removed commitment not of a capital nature.

62

	Controlling entity
	Nature of business and principal activities
	Registered office
	Postal address
	Business address
	Bankers
	Auditors
	Revenue